The Group's oil palm plantations are exposed to the risk of damage from climatic changes, diseases, forest fires
and other natural forces. The group has extensive processes in place aimed at monitoring and mitigating those
risks, including regular plantation health surveys and industry pest and disease surveys. The Group is exposed to
risks arising from fluctuations in yield and health of the Cattle. Company  manages this risk by effective sourcing
and maintenance of cattle. The Group's Live stock are exposed to the extreme climatic changes in summer and
winter season. However, the company has extensive processes in place aimed at monitoring and mitigating those
risks, including regular health inspections of Live Stock and adopting Industry best practices by professional
qualified veterinarian doctors.

  A reasonably possible change of 10% in Estimated cost of completing the stock under cultivation and cattles at
the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below.

Amount ` in Crore

Profit or (loss) for the year ended
March 31,2019

Profit or (loss) for the year ended
March 31,2018

10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease

Variable cost

Oil plam saplings  (0.08)  0.09  (0.08)  0.08

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (0.08)  0.09  (0.08)  0.08

169

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2018-19

Note 4a : Equity accounted investees

 Amount ` in Crore
Name Note Face Value

(` unless stated
otherwise)

 As at March 31, 2019  As at March 31, 2018
Restated

 As at April 1, 2017
Restated

 Number  Value  Number  Value  Number  Value
(I) Investment in Equity Instruments (Fully Paid up unless stated otherwise)

(a) Quoted Investment
(i) Associates

Godrej Consumer Products Ltd. 1 242,812,860 2,703.21 161,875,240 2,448.13 80,937,620 2,251.30
(b) Unquoted Investment

(i) Associates
Polchem Hygiene Laboratories Private Limited 10 - - - - -
Al Rahaba International Trading Limited Liability Company 2 AED1500 24 - 24 - 24.00 0.20
Godrej Maxximilk Private Limited 10 307,915 - 307,915 4.14 -
Personalitree Academy Ltd. 1 10 389,269 1.10 389,269 1.10 389,269 1.10
Less: Provision for Diminution in value of Investments (1.10) (1.10) (1.10)

(ii) Joint Ventures
Godrej Tyson Foods Limited 10 97,461 - 97,461 88.94 97,461 84.65
ACI Godrej Agrovet Private Limited 1,850,000 73.65 1,850,000 67.97 1,850,000 62.73

Joint Ventures and Associates of Property Business 722.84 223.95 18.71
Godrej Realty Private Limited 10 884,850 4.74 884,850 5.11 884,850 5.42
Wonder Space Properties Private Limited 10 114,191 1.26 114,191 1.05 111,054 0.99
Wonder City Buildcon Private Limited 10 810,420 - 810,420 - 810,420 -
Godrej Home Constructions Private Limited 10 1,071,770 - 1,071,770 - 1,071,770 -
Wonder Projects Development Private Limited 10 1,100,100 - 1,050,100 - 700,100 -
Godrej Real View Developers Private Limited 10 2,068,000 - 1,306,000 - 176,000 -
Pearlite Real Properties Private Limited 10 3,552,500 - 3,552,500 - 3,552,500 -
Godrej Greenview Housing Private  Limited 10 1,264,560 - 1,264,560 - 1,192,000 -
Godrej Green Homes Limited 10 348,747 206.34 338,847 199.05 - -
Godrej Skyline Developers Private Limited 10 260,000 - 260,000 - 100 0.17
Godrej Landmark Redevelopers Private Limited 10 25,500 - 25,500 - 25,500 0.16
Godrej Redevelopers (Mumbai) Private Limited 10 28,567 - 28,567 - 28,567 -

Investment in Preference Shares (Fully paid-up unless stated
otherwise) (at Amortised Cost)
Godrej Green Homes Limited 10 10,000 - 10,000 0.01 - -
Skyline Developers Private Limited 10 13,000,000 0.43 13,000,000 5.34 - -

(II) Investment In Limited Liability Partnerships
Mosiac Landmarks LLP 11.18 11.15 11.04
Oxford Realty LLP - - -
Dream World Landmarks LLP 1.69 - -
M S Ramaiah Ventures LLP 0.82 0.88 0.91
Oasis Landmarks LLP - - -
Bavdhan Realty @ Pune 21 LLP - - -
Godrej Highview LLP - 1.36 -
Godrej Irismark LLP - 0.01 -
Godrej Land Developers LLP (Classified as Joint Venture w.e.f. Feb 01, 2019) 200.99 - -
Godrej Avamark LLP (Classified as Joint Venture w.e.f. Feb 01, 2019) 205.99 - -
Godrej Projects (Pune) LLP 89.41 - -

3,499.70 2,833.13 2,417.59
Aggregate Amount of Quoted Investments 2,703.21 2,448.13 2,251.30
Aggregate Amount of Unquoted Investments 797.59 386.10 167.39
Aggregate Provision for Diminution in the Value of Investments (1.10) (1.10) (1.10)
Market Value of Quoted Investments 16,684.89 17,686.49 13,516.58

Note

1 Includes ` 0.03 crore paid towards share application money to Personalitree Academy Limited which is considered Doubtful.

2 During the year, the management has decided to divest its stake in Al Rahhaba International Trading Limited Liability Company. Further the
equity accounted investment in Al Rahaba International Trading Limited Liability Company is ` Nil as at March 31, 2019 on account of losses
for the year.

170

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Godrej Industries Limited

Note 4b : Non Current Financial Assets- Investments

 Amount ` in Crore
Name Note Face Value